

No. 20-2256

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RESURRECTION SCHOOL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:20-cv-1016, Hon. Paul L. Maloney

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; ADL
(ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE); CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; COVENANT NETWORK OF PRESBYTERIANS; DISCIPLES CENTER
FOR PUBLIC WITNESS; DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK; EQUAL
PARTNERS IN FAITH; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; MEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION;
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE USA;
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION; UNION FOR REFORM
JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*

**Counsel of Record*

ALEXANDER GOUZOULES

Americans United for Separation
of Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

katskee@au.org

luchenitser@au.org

gouzoules@au.org

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-2256

Case Name: Resurrection School v. Hertel

Name of counsel: Alexander J. Luchenitser

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, see attachment
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
Michigan’s mask requirement does not violate the Free Exercise Clause	5
A. Rational-basis review applies to Michigan’s mask requirement	5
1. The mask requirement treats religious schools the same as nonreligious ones.....	7
2. The mask requirement’s exemptions do not discriminate against religion	12
3. This Court has repeatedly rejected Plaintiffs’ “hybrid rights” theory	14
B. Michigan’s mask requirement would satisfy even a compelling-interest test.....	16
C. The Free Exercise Clause was neither intended nor originally understood to require exemptions from laws that protect the health and safety of the public	23
1. The intent and writings of the Founders.....	25
2. Early state constitutions and court decisions.....	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Atheists, Inc. v. Detroit Downtown Development Authority, 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 14

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n, 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) 24

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 23

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) 26

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 19

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 5, 6, 26, 27

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 27

Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Board, 367 U.S. 1 (1961) 25

Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-75, 2020 WL 6954650 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 25, 2020)..... 7, 9

Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear, 141 S.Ct. 527 (2020) 7, 8

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 24

Donahoe v. Richards, 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854) 32

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)5, 10, 16, 17

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	11, 12
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	25, 26
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Koshers Super Market of Massachusetts</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	29
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10, 11
<i>In re President & Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	18, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	16
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (2020)	7, 9
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	25
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	16
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	24
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	5
<i>Phillips v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)	31
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	5
<i>Rinard v. Luoma</i> , 440 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 22
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	13, 14, 19, 22
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	15
<i>Seeger v. Kentucky High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 453 F.App’x 630 (6th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	13, 14, 22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 240 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School District No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	18
Constitutions	
Del. Decl. of Rights, § 3 (1776).....	29
Ga. Const., art. LVI (1777)	30
Md. Const., art. XXXIII (1776)	29, 30
Mass. Const., art. II (1780)	30
N.H. Const., part I, art. 5 (1784)	30
N.Y. Const., art. XXXVIII (1777).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

R.I. Charter (1663) 30

S.C. Const., art. VIII, § 1 (1790) 30

State Orders and Guidance Documents

FAQs for the March 19, 2021 Gatherings and Face Mask Order, STATE ORDERS AND DIRECTIVES, <https://bit.ly/2Pnxuvs> (last visited Mar. 23, 2021)..... 3

March 19 Gatherings and Face Mask Order, STATE ORDERS AND DIRECTIVES (Mar. 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tPOCZO>*passim*

Other Authorities

Pam Belluck, *Covid-Linked Syndrome in Children Is Growing, and Cases Are More Severe*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 17, 2021), <http://nyti.ms/3pJ5Aqq>..... 21

Pam Belluck, *The virus can sicken children in very different ways, a new study finds*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 24, 2021), <https://nyti.ms/3q0PCrO> 21

Gerard V. Bradley, *Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism*, 20 HOFSTRA L. REV. 245 (1991)..... 31

Ariana Eunjung Cha, *These children had covid-19; Now, they have long-haul symptoms*, WASH. POST (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://wapo.st/2OLlHr2>..... 21

Operational Strategy for K–12 Schools through Phased Prevention, CDC (updated Mar. 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3cSmNt0> 20

Social Distancing, CDC (updated Nov. 17, 2020), <http://bit.ly/2NaWFks>..... 23

JV Chamary, *Why Face Shields and Plexiglass Barriers Don’t Block Coronavirus*, FORBES (Oct. 23, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3epe9ET>..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENG’G AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited Mar. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/2xR2V99	3
THE COVID MONITOR, https://bit.ly/3s2BrV6 (last visited Mar. 23, 2021)	20
Laura K. Donohue, <i>Biodefense and Constitutional Constraints</i> , 4 U. MIAMI NAT’L SEC. & ARMED CONFLICT L. REV. 82 (2014)	29
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 51 (2009)	25
William A. Haseltine, <i>Schools Must Reconsider Accelerating Plans To Reopen In Light Of Dangerous New Covid-19 Variants</i> , FORBES (Feb. 28, 2021), http://bit.ly/38Wj4JP	20
Melissa Healy, <i>Coronavirus strains from California and the U.K. in battle for U.S. dominance</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 17, 2021), http://lat.ms/3lw2DJu	20
Tucker Higgins, <i>Covid vaccine for elementary school children likely coming in early 2022, Fauci says</i> , CNBC (Mar. 2, 2021), https://cnb.cx/3lF43kU	20
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779), https://bit.ly/2JShvmT	28
Rebekah Jones, et al., <i>Should Schools Stay Open? Not So Fast</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT (Dec. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/38YxVU0	23
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), https://bit.ly/34wu2n5	27
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	26
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Arielle Mitropoulos, *COVID-19 is increasing in Michigan; Why it may be a warning*, ABC NEWS (Mar. 21, 2021), abcn.ws/394C6xT0..... 21

Vincent Phillip Muñoz, *The Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause: The Evidence from the First Congress*, 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1083 (2008) 31

Brian Resnick, *Coronavirus is in the air; Here’s how to get it out*, VOX (Sept. 28, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3l54y7e>..... 23

Emily Shaffer, *SARS-CoV-2 Infections Regardless of Severity Linked to Blood Vessel Damage in Children*, CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA RESEARCH INSTITUTE: CORNERSTONE BLOG (Dec. 16, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3tyvFLg>..... 21

Letter from George Washington to the Society of Quakers (Oct. 13, 1789), <https://bit.ly/3lQjkkxG>..... 28

Ellis M. West, *The Case Against a Right to Religion-Based Exemptions*, 4 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 591 (1990) 28
